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INTRODUCED: June 14, 2021 
 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-183 
 
 
 

To authorize the special use of the property known as 412 West Franklin Street for the purpose of 
a multifamily dwelling and a dwelling unit within an accessory building, upon certain terms and 
conditions. 

   
 

Patron – Mayor Stoney (By Request) 
   

 
Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 
   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING:  JUL 26 2021  AT 6 P.M. 
 
 

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 412 West Franklin Street, which is 

situated in a RO-3 Residential-Office District, desires to use such property for the purpose of a 

multifamily dwelling and a dwelling unit within an accessory building, which use, among other 

things, is not currently allowed by section 30-428.6(2)(a), concerning requirements for side and 

rear yards, of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond 

(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions 

set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the 

safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create 
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congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not 

create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause 

an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private 

schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public 

requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air; 

and 

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to 

investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize 

such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public 

hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has 

conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons 

have had an opportunity to be heard; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. Finding.  Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond 

(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the 

terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and 

general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys 

and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other 

dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v) 

adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, 

sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or 

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air. 
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§ 2. Grant of Special Use Permit. 

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known 

as 412 West Franklin Street and identified as Tax Parcel No.  W000-0214/023 in the 2021 records 

of the City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled “Survey Plat Showing 

Existing Improvements To #412 West Franklin Street, City of Richmond Virginia,” prepared by 

Shadrach & Associates LLC, and dated January 17, 2019, provided as an inset on sheet AS-1 of 

the plans entitled “412 W. Franklin Renovation, 412 West Franklin Street, Richmond, Virginia 

23220,” prepared by Ratio, PC, dated  September 17, 2019, and last revised March 9, 2021, a copy 

of which is attached to and made a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” 

is hereby permitted to be used for the purpose of a multifamily dwelling and a dwelling unit within 

an accessory building, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially as shown on the 

plans entitled “412 W. Franklin Renovation, 412 West Franklin Street, Richmond, Virginia 

23220,” prepared by Ratio, PC, dated September 17, 2019, and last revised March 9, 2021, 

hereinafter referred to as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and made a part of this 

ordinance.   

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit 

for the Property.  The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the 

fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors 

in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.”  The conditions contained 

in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner. 

§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following special terms and conditions: 
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(a) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a multifamily dwelling and a dwelling 

unit within an accessory building, substantially as shown on the Plans. The multifamily dwelling 

shall contain no more than three dwelling units and the accessory building shall contain no more 

than one dwelling unit. 

(b) The height of the Special Use shall not exceed the height as shown on the Plans. 

(c) All building materials, elevations, and site improvements shall be substantially as 

shown on the Plans. 

(d) No fewer than two off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the Property, 

substantially as shown on the Plans. Two additional off-street parking spaces may be provided for 

the Property within a radius of 750 feet. 

(e) All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from any public right-of-way. 

§ 4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on 

the following supplemental terms and conditions: 

(a) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made 

necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance 

of the building permit. 

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land.  The Owner, 

at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the 

drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any 

other property or public streets and the use thereof. 
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(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the 

requirements of the Director of Public Works.  Such facilities shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets. 

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall 

require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City 

of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws. 

(e) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable 

underlying zoning regulations.  

§ 5. General Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following general terms and conditions: 

(a) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory 

evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes 

applicable to the Property have been paid. 

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws, 

ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly 

provided in this ordinance. 

(c) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings 

ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, 

unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being 

approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto; 

consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final, 
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non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall 

cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order. 

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions 

of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as 

amended, and all future amendments to such laws.  Failure to comply with the terms and conditions 

of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of 

Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable 

laws or regulations. 

(f) When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit 

granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special 

use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or 

otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed 

for the district in which the Property is then situated. 

§ 6. Implementation.  The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building 

permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in this ordinance.  An application for the building permit shall be made within 

730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective.  If either the 

application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous 

sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building 

Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null 

and void. 

§ 7. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 
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Item Request 

City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street 
2nd Floor of City Hall 
Richmond, VA 23219 

www.rva.gov 

File Number: PRE.2021.629 

O & R Request 
DATE: May 17, 2021 EDITION: 1 

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor (Mayor, by Request) 

(This is no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor.) 

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH:  Sharon L. Ebert, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic 

Development and Planning 

FROM: Kevin J. Vonck, Acting Director, Department of Planning and 

Development Review  

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 412 West Franklin Street for the 

purpose of a multifamily dwelling and a dwelling unit within an accessory building, upon 

certain terms and conditions. 

ORD. OR RES. No. 

PURPOSE:  To authorize the special use of the property known as 412 West Franklin Street for the purpose 

of a multifamily dwelling and a dwelling unit within an accessory building, upon certain terms and 

conditions. 

REASON:  The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to authorize a three-unit multifamily dwelling 

and an accessory dwelling unit within an RO-3 Residential Office District. The proposed use does not meet 

certain feature requirements within the RO-3 zone including minimum side-yard set-back requirements. A 

Special Use Permit is therefore required. 

RECOMMENDATION:  In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning 

Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City 

Council. This item will be scheduled for consideration by the Commission at its July 6, 2021, meeting. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the Monroe Ward neighborhood on West Franklin Street 

between North Henry and North Monroe Streets.  The property is currently a 4,387 sq. ft. (.10 acre) parcel 

of land. 
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 File Number: PRE.2021.629 

The City’s Richmond 300 Master Plan designates a future land use for the subject property as Downtown 

Mixed-Use which is defined as the “Central business district of the Richmond region features high density 

development with office buildings, residential buildings, and a mix of complementary uses, including 

regional destinations in a highly-walkable urban environment.”  

 

Primary Uses: Retail/office/personal service, multi-family residential, cultural, institutional, government, 

and open space. Secondary Uses: Not applicable 

 

The current zoning for this property is RO-3 Residential Office. Surrounding properties to the west, south, 

and east are located within the same RO-3 District. Properties to the north are located in the B-4 Central 

Business District.  

 

A mix of office, commercial, public open space, mixed use, and multi-family residential land uses are 

present in the vicinity.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT / COST:  The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate 

any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years. 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:  Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and 

publishing, mailing and posting of public notices. 

 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY:  No 

 

REVENUE TO CITY:  $1,800 application fee 

 

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon adoption 

 

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  June 14, 2021 

 

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  July 26, 2021 

 

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent 

 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  None 

 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES:  Planning Commission 

                          July 6, 2021 

 

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer 

        Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)  

 

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  None 

 

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S):  None 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Draft Ordinance, Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey, Map 

 

STAFF: Jonathan Brown, Senior Planner, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734 
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 412 West Franklin Street October 26, 2020  

Special Use Permit 

 
Applicant’s Statement: 

 
The attached application is for a Special Use Permit (SUP) at 412 West Franklin Street, located in the 
Monroe Ward District. When completed, the building will contain 3 units in the main building and 1 unit 
within the accessory building, making it Multi-Family. According to code, multi-family property requires 
side yard setbacks for a commercial use (15’ setback) under the RO-2 Zoning.  

In any other scenario the garage proposed could be built by rights as zoning outright allows an accessory 
building like a garage with a dwelling/office unit above it for either single family or commercial uses. 
However, the designation as multi-family expands the setbacks. This SUP seeks to shrink the setbacks to 
a 3’ setback allowing a two-car garage on the property. Within the same block and throughout the 
district, there are many other similar sites which have accessory buildings that are 3’ or even 0’ setback, 
both for residential uses and commercial uses. We believe this project will enhance the neighborhood 
and remains in keeping with other neighboring, similar properties.  

In drawing AS-01 in the submission a 5-car parking lot is shown. This parking lot, located at 414 West 
Franklin Street was purchased by the owners of 412 West Franklin Street to provide additional parking 
to avoid congestion in streets, roads, alleys, and other public ways. When the project is completed, two 
of the parking spaces at 414 West Franklin Street may be dedicated to residents at 412 West Franklin 
Street.  

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Elizabeth Drucker-Basch 

Member of 412 West Franklin St., LLC 

Revised, 4/12/2021 
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UL #U344 - 1 HOUR RATING)

BEAD OF FOAM SEAL @ INT.

2" THICK R-10 INSL. BD. AT
ENTIRE BACK FACE OF FND.
WALL (TYP.)

3/4" ADVANTECH SHEATHING

PROVIDE BLOWN-IN R-20 MIN.
CELLULOSE INSULATION

KNEE WALLS PER
PLAN

1/2" GPDW AT ALL
WALLS AND
CEILING OF
SECOND FLOOR

5/4 X 2.5 FASCIA TRIM

5/4 X 10 FASCIA BD.

BRICK ANGLE AT TOP CRS.PROVIDE LADDER FRAMING AT
BOTH SIDES WHERE MAIN
FRAMING IN PARALLEL TO WALL
FOR 5" CANTILEVER

TOP OF CMU
FIRST FLOOR

GRADE

BEARING

SECOND FLOOR

CEILING

8'
-1

 1
/2

"

ASPHALT SHINGLES

METAL CLAD WOOD
WINDOWS (1 OVER1)

HARDI-PLANK SIDING

2" CORNER BD.

6" RAKE BD.

2" TRIM BD. OVER 10"
FRIEZE BD.

4" BRICK VENEER

3/4 LITE PAINTED WOOD
DOORS

BRG.

±4
"

10
"

8'
-1

 1
/2

"

1ST FLOOR
GRADE

BRG.

2ND FLOOR

TOP OF CMU ±5
"

10
12

±4.25
12

10
12

FAUX GABLE VENT

±4
"

10
"

8'
-1

 1
/2

"

ASPHALT SHINGLES

METAL CLAD WOOD
WINDOWS (1 OVER1)

HARDI-PLANK SIDING

2" CORNER BD.

6" RAKE BD.

2" TRIM BD. OVER 10"
FRIEZE BD.

4" BRICK VENEER

ROLL UP INSULATED
GARAGE DOOR

1ST FLOOR
GRADE

BRG.

2ND FLOOR

BRG.

CONCRETE APRON (TYP.)

TOP OF CMU ±5
"

8'
-1

 1
/2

"

10
12

10
12

±4.25
12

10
12

10
12

FAUX GABLE VENT

SEE PLANS FOR ALL WINDOW
AND DOOR INFORMATION

HARDI-PANEL SIDING
(SMOOTH & NOT BEADED) TO
REPLACE VINYL.

END OF MASONRY DEMISING
WALL TO REMAIN
EXISTING SKIRT BD. TO BE
REMOVED AND REINSTALLED
OVER NEW ROOF FLASHING

NEW FLAT LOCK METAL ROOF

5/4 X 4 FASCIA BD. WITH 4"
PROJECTION

5/4 X 8 FASCIA BD. - (2) 2X10
STRUCTURE BEHIND

4X4 POST

NEW PAINTED RICHMOND
RAIL

PAINTED T&G FLOORING ON
2X10 JOISTS @ 16" O.C. & (2)
2X10 BEAMS AT OPEN SIDES

PAINTED WOOD STEPS WITH
RICHMOND RAIL TO BOTH
SIDES

GRADE

NEW PAINTED WOOD
CORNER BD. TO REPLACE
VINYL SIDING

OPENING TO BASEMENT
DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING PAINTED WOOD
SKIRT BD. TO REMAIN

EXISTING PAINTED MASONRY
PIER (AT HOUSE FACE) TO
REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO
REMAIN

EXISTING PAINTED MASONRY
IN-FILL (AT HOUSE FACE) TO
REMAIN

SEE PLANS FOR ALL WINDOW
AND DOOR INFORMATION

PROVIDE TYPICAL P.T. 2X12
LEDGER BD AT BUILDING
FACE FOR JOIST
CONNECTION (PROVIDE 1/2"
ANCHOR BOLTS @ 12" O.C.
STAGGERED)

BASEMENT

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3'
-0

"

4"

9'
-4

"
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A4 02

GARAGE ELEVATIONS

AND WALL SECTION

YARD ELEVATION03 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SIDE ELEVATION02 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ALLEY ELEVATION06 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SIDE ELEVATION05 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

GARAGE WALL SECTION01 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

04

BACK PORCH ELEVATION04 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0505

05



NEW TRAVERTINE PAVER
IN PLACE OF CONCRETE

GRILL

NEW WOOD
STOOP WITH
ROOF

NEW WOOD
STAIRS

EXISTING
CONCRETE
PATIO

EXISTING
HVAC

EXISTING
STAIRS

EXISTING
STAIRS

NEW WROUGHT
IRON GUARD
RAIL

EX
IS

TIN
G

 C
O

N
C

. S
TE

P
A

N
D

 T
RE

N
C

H 
D

RA
IN

EXISTING
CONC.

EXISTING
CONC.

NEW METAL
3' FENCE

NEW 6' WOOD
PRIVACY FENCE

NEW WOOD
GATE

NEW METAL
GATE

SUPERCANS

NEW METAL 3'
FENCE

NEW CONC.

NEW GARAGE

NEW CONC. APRON
TO ALLEY

NEW CONC.
STOOP

EXISTING
WOOD DECK
AND STAIRS

BACK
APARTMENTS

MAIN HOUSE

MAIN HOUSE

EXISTING
WOOD DECK
AND STAIRS

GARDEN/
PLANTINGS

SOD

SOD

MISC. UTILITY
CONNECTIONS

EXISTING CMU WALL TO BE CLEANED, RECOATED
AND IVY TRAINING WIRES INSTALLED

EXITING GRAVEL
PARKING TO REMAIN

ALLEY

ALLEY

TEMP.
CHARGING
STATION

EX
IS

TIN
G

 C
O

N
C

. S
TE

P
A

N
D

 T
RE

N
C

H 
D

RA
IN

N
EW

 M
ET

A
L

3'
 F

EN
C

E

NEW METAL
GATE

NEW METAL
3' FENCE

NEW 6' WOOD
PRIVACY FENCE

NEW METAL 3'
FENCE

RO
LL

IN
G

 G
A

TE
(IS

SU
ES

)

SUPERCANS

NEW 6' WOOD
PRIVACY FENCE

8'-0 27/32"

8'-1 53/64"

3'
-5

 1
1/

32
"

21
'-4

"
3'

-1
 2

7/
64

"

1-HOUR WALL

1-HOUR WALL

1-HOUR
DOOR

1-HOUR
DOOR

1-HOUR
ENCLOSED
STAIR
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AS 01

ENLARGED

PACK PATIO PLAN

ENLARGED NEW BACK PATIO PLAN WITH GARAGE01 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
04

05



EXISTING
STAIR

MAIN
HOUSE

RENTAL
UNITS

ALLEY

SIDEWALK

FRONT
WALK

YARD

YARD

EXISTING
PATIO

ADJACENT
BUILDING

(N.I.C.)

ADJACENT
BUILDING

(N.I.C.) ADJACENT
BUILDING

(N.I.C.)

ADJACENT
SITE (N.I.C.)

ADJACENT
SITE (N.I.C.)

NEW
GARAGE

EXISTING BRICK
ARCH HEADER

EXISTING BRICK
JAMB EXPOSED

METAL CLAD
WOOD DOUBLE
HUNG WINDOW

EXISTING BRICK
ROWLOCK SILL

CAULK

2 1/2"
11 5/8" MIN.

EXISTING INTERIOR SILL
9PATECH PLASTER OR
MASONRY AS REQUIRED

PT BLOCKING AS
REQUIRED

PT BLOCKING AS
REQUIRED

MASONRY OPENINGS VARY - GC TO
CONFIRM ALL SIZES IN FIELD PRIOR TO
ORDERING AND INSTALLATION

HISTORIC REPLACEMENT WINDOW TO
RECEIVE MULLIONS TO MATCH
ORIGINAL PROFILE PER ELEVATIONS

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE MULLION APPLIED
TO GLASS AT BOTH SIDES (WOOD AT
INTERIOR AND METAL AT EXTERIOR) - PUTTY
PROFILE TO MATCH EXISTING

CAULK

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

SILL

HEAD

JAMB MULLION

1 
1/

4"
5 

13
/1

6"

4 
9/

16
"

1 25/32"
1/2"

15/16"

3/8"

1 3/4"
1 7/16"

1 1/4"

5 13/16"

4 9/16"

5 13/16"
4 9/16"

D
ay

lig
ht

O
pe

ni
ng

Sa
sh

 S
ize

Fr
am

e 
Si

ze
Ro

ug
h 

O
pe

ni
ng

1 
1/

4"

1 
5/

8"
2 

9/
16

"

3/
8"

3/
8"

D
ay

lig
ht

O
pe

ni
ng

Sa
sh

 S
ize

2 
19

/3
2"

1 
9/

32
"

7
/
8

"
 
S

D
L

5/8"

1/
4"

1/
4"

5/
32

"

2 OVER 2 WINDOWS WITH MULLIONS
AT FRONT HISTORIC OPENING ONLY

MARK

DOOR SCHEDULE
DESCRIPTION ELEV. WIDTH HEIGHT THK. MATERIAL FRAME REMARKSHDWR.

SET # DESCRIPTION MANUF. STYLE FINISH HINGES REMARKS

01

02

04

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

HARDWARE NOTES:

01. Provide (3) hinges per door installed per manufacturer recommendations.

02. All doors are to receive wall stops. Coordinate final selection and locations with Owner. Where wall stops are not

feasible, provide floor stops.

03. Entrance hardware to be exterior grade as selected by owner.

PASSAGE TYPE

ENTRANCE TYPE
NOTE #01

NOTE #01

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

DOOR NOTES:

01. EXISTING DOOR(S) TO BE REFURBISHED PER NPS GUIDELINES AND REPAINTED OR STAINED AS

APPLICABLE. RE-KEY ALL LOCKS TO OWNER KEYING SYSTEM. UNITS TO BE KEYED DIFFERENTLY.

02. EXISTING DOOR TO BE RE-HINGED TO OPPOSITE SWING.

03. NEW DOOR TO MATCH PROFILE (HEIGHT, WIDTH, MATERIALS) OF ADJACENT HISTORIC DOOR TO SUN

PORCH. GC TO CONFIRM IN FIELD

04. GARAG DOOR TO BE SOLID (NO GLASS), 1-HOUR RATED AND WITH A CLOSER

CLOSET TYPE

03

PRIVACY TYPE NOTE #01 NOTE #02

NOTE #02

NOTE #02

01 NOTE 01±7'-0" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD/GL(2) 2'-4"

HALF LIGHT DOUBLE

ENTRANCE DOOR

02

10

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-8"INT. DOOR 01 02

11

12 6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-6"INT. DOOR 01 04

13

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-0"INT. DOOR 01 04

14 6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-4"INT. DOOR 01 04

NOTE #03 NOTE #03

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

AS SELECTED BY

OWNER

NOTE #01 NOTE #02

NOTE 01±7'-0" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD/GL3'-6"

HALF LIGHT MAIN

ENTRANCE DOOR

EXIST. EXIST.

±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD/GL2'-6" 03

EXIST. EXIST.

03 NOTE 01±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODFIBERGL.2'-6"

REAR ENTRANCE

DOOR (6 PANEL)

EXIST. EXIST.

04 NOTE 01 & 02±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODFIBERGL.2'-10"

UNIT ENTRANCE

DOOR (6 PANEL)

EXIST. EXIST.

05 NOTE 01±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODFIBERGL.2'-10"EXIST. EXIST.

06 NOTE 03 & 04±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD/GL±3'-0"

ROOF/ GARAGE

DOOR (3 PANEL)

02 01

UNIT ENTRANCE

DOOR (6 PANEL)

07 NOTE 01±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODFIBERGL.3'-0"

BASEMENT ENTR.

DOOR (6 PANEL)

EXIST. EXIST.

INT. DOOR

-

-

15

-

6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD2'-4" 03INT. DOOR 01

16

-

6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD3'-0" 03INT. DOOR 01

17 ±6'-8" 1 3/4" WOODWOOD/GL2'-6" 03INT. DOOR

18

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD3'-0"INT. DOOR 01 04

19

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-8"INT. DOOR 01 03

NOTE 01 & 02EXIST.

EXIST. NOTE 01 & 02

20

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-4"INT. DOOR 01 04

21

NOTE 03

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-6"INT. DOOR - 03

22

NOTE 01

±6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD3'-0"INT. DOOR EXIST. 03

23

-

6'-8" 1 3/8" WOODWOOD2'-6"INT. DOOR 01 03

AS SCHED.

6'
-8

"
O

R 
TO

 F
IT 

EX
IS

TIN
G

 H
IS

TO
RI

C
 O

PE
N

IN
G

#01

6 PANEL SOLID
WOOD - PAINTED

AS SCHED.

6'
-8

"
O

R 
TO

 F
IT 

EX
IS

TIN
G

 H
IS

TO
RI

C
 O

PE
N

IN
G

#02

2 PANEL SOLID
WOOD - PAINTED
(TO MATCH
STANDARD 6-PANEL)

OBSCURED
TEMPERED GLASS
PRIVACY PANEL

PARTITION TYPE A1

4 1/2"

1/2" 3 1/2" 1/2"

CONT. RUNNER

3 1/2" WOOD STUDS @ 16"
O.C.

1/2" GPDW (TYP.)  -
FINISHED AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS RUNNER
ANCHORED TO SLAB

FINISHED FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

(SHOWN ABOVE)

UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING
FLOOR OR CEILING

PARTITION TYPE A2
SIM. TO "A1" ABOVE BUT WITH ONE (1)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GPDW @ EACH
SIDE - UL DES. U305 - 1-HOUR

PARTITION TYPE A3
SIM. TO "A1" ABOVE BUT FURRING TO
EXISTING WALL - 12" GPDW AT OUTSIDE
FACE ONLY

PARTITION TYPE B1 EXISTING MASONRY WALL INHERENTLY
ONE HOUR RATED - CONSISTS OF 8" MIN.
SOLID BRICK (DEMISING WALL AND LOT
LINE FIRE WALL - ALL EXISTING TO
REMAIN)

PARTITION TYPE A4
SIM. TO "A3" ABOVE BUT WITH
STUDS FLAT (1.5")

PARTITION TYPE A5
SIM. TO "A3" ABOVE BUT WITH 2X6
WOOD STUDS

PARTITION TYPE A6
SIM. TO "A1" ABOVE.  TOP OF WALL 8'-0"
HEIGHT MAX.

PARTITION TYPE C1

6 3/4"

5/8" 5 1/2" 5/8"

CONT. 2X6 RUNNER

2X4" WOOD STUDS @ 12"
O.C. STAGGERED TO
EACH SIDE OF 2X6 PLATE

5/8" GPDW (TYP.)  -
FINISHED AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS RUNNER
ANCHORED TO FLOOR

FINISHED FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

(SHOWN ABOVE) 1-HOUR RATED
UL DESIGN NO. U340

UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING
FLOOR, HEADER OR
CEILING

WEAVE BATT INSULATION
BETWEEN STAGGERED
STUDS

NOTE IF ADDITIONAL GPDW IS ADDED
TO FACES RATING IS NOT REDUCED
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CS 02

ARCHITECTURAL

SITE PLAN &

SCHEDULES

EXISTING SITE PLAN WITH NEW GARAGE01 SCALE: 1/18" = 1'-0"

NEW WINDOW DETAILS02 SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

NEW DOOR ELEVATIONS04 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

PARTITION TYPES03 SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

01

01

01

01

01

01

05

04

03

05




